

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 16037 AND 16177 OF 2024

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 16037 OF 2024

Between:

Thammisetty Vaasu, S/o.Seenu

Petitioner/Accused No.3

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Through Station House Officer, Rep.by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, At Hyderabad.

Complainant

2. Shivarathri Venkanna, S/o.S.Chandraiah, Occ. Auto Driver, R/o.H.No. 13-6-434/C/50, Maruthi Nagar, Pillar No.84, Gudimalkapur, Mehadiptnam, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.No.9947/2024 on the file of the XV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad to the extent of the Petitioner is concerned in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.9947/2024 on the file of the XV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No.16037 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 06.01.2025, 16.02.2025, 26.03.2025 and 30.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.NAGENDRA REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 and Sri PRAVEEN KUMAR VEERJALA, Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 16177 OF 2024

Between:

1. Koradala Laxminarayana, S/o.Iddaiah

2. Smt.Vemula Jabalamma, W/o.Vemula Kondal Rao
3. Thammiseti Seenu, S/o.late Thammiseti Pentayya
4. Thammiseti Kumari, W/o.Seenu Rao
5. Vemula Kondal Rao, S/o.V.Ramulu
6. Koradala Hemalatha, W/o.Koradala Laxminarayana
7. Rama @ Bathula Ramana, W/o.Bathula Sambasiva

Petitioners/Accused Nos.2, 4 to 9

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Through Station House Officer, WPS South West Zone P.S, Rep.by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, At Hyderabad.

Complainant

2. Shivarathri Venkanna, S/o.S.Chandraiah, Occ. Auto Driver, R/o.H.No.13-6-434/C/50, Maruthi Nagar, Pillar No.84, Gudimalkapur, Mehadipatnam, Hyderabad.

Respondents/De-facto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.No.9947/2024 on the file of the XV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad to the extent of the Petitioners is concerned in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.9947/2024 on the file of the XV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No.16177 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 07.01.2025, 26.03.2025 and 30.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.NAGENDRA REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA, Addl. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 and Sri PRAVEEN KUMAR VEERJALA, Advocate for the Respondent No.2,

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

List this matter on 15.09.2025.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad
2. The Station House Officer, WPS South West Zone, Hyderabad
3. One CC to SRI P. NAGENDRA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri PRAVEEN KUMAR VEERJALA, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED:11.08.2025

POST ON 15.09.2025

ORDER

CRLP.No. 16037 AND 16177 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

